Communit
Trust Sou’ch9 o

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $291,611

February 2023

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Borland Lodge Adventure and Education Trust Operating costs $25,000
Chamber Music NZ Concert in Invercargill for 2023 $8,000
Diocese Trust Board of the Anglican Dioceses of Dunedin (Wakatipu Anglican Parish) Improvements for St Paul's Church and Vestry in Arrowtown $40,000
Edendale Tennis Club Re-painting the court $1,000
Epilepsy Association of New Zealand Incorporated Service delivery within the CTS region $8,000
Gore District Council Reproduce guide-Living Well in Later Years- 2023 & 24 $2,500
Happiness House Trust Operating costs $20,000
Heritage South Southland Oral History Project - interview training workshop $1,500
Ice Sports Southland Improvements to the Gore Ice Rink $15,500
Jubilee SuperGrans Operating costs $7,000
Kaiwera Recreation, Reserve & Hall Society Kaiwera Hall interior improvements $3,000
Learning Differences Aotearoa Trust Operational costs $21,000
Makarewa School New playground costs $9,261
Mataura & Districts Senior Citizens Association Incorporated Operating costs $1,100
Mossburn Community Facilities Upgrade of facility $2,000
New Zealand Council of Victim Support Groups Incorporated Suppport services within CTS region $18,000
New Zealand Songwriters Trust Country Music Honours Show $5,000
New Zealand Songwriters Trust GAL for NZ Country Music Honours $3,250
Perinatal Mental Health New Zealand Subsidies for attendees at Invercargill seminar $3,000
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team Purchase timing and video equipment $5,000
Riversdale Arts Riversdale Arts Exhibition $8,500
Southland Deaf Community Operating costs $2,000
Southland Dog Training Club Installation of drainage system around classrooms $2,000
Southland Migrant Walking Together Organisation & Multilingual & Activity Centre Operating costs $5,000
Southland Regional Development Agency Limited (trading as Great South) ILT Kidzone Festival 2022 $39,500
Southland Sports Car Club Replacement of tractor $10,000
The Conductive Education (Southern) Charitable Trust Operating costs $21,000
The Parkinson's New Zealand Charitable Trust Support servcies for people with Parkinson’s in Wakatipu $1,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

George Reedy Sport Scholarship $750
Lydia Blomfield Create Scholarship $1,250
Madison Grieve Sport Scholarship $750
Rico Fisher Sport Scholarship $750

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$291,611



Communit
Trust South9 O

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved
.

Grants and Scholarships $1.896,636

March 2023
GENERAL GRANTS
Active Southland Operating costs $165,000
Arrowtown Charitable Trust Matariki Arrowtown Lights 2023 $8,000
Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust Production of nine episode 2D-animated children's TV series, The Ratbaggs $50,000
Bush Haven Native Bird Rehabilitation Trust Operating costs $1,000
Central Lakes Family Services Operating costs in Wakatipu Basin $105,000
Child Cancer Foundation Service delivery costs within CTS region $2,500
Dan Davin Literary Foundation Operating costs $5,500
First Thursdays Queenstown First Thursday functions $2,000
Gore & Districts Senior Citizens Choir Country Music Club (New Zealand Gold Guitar .
Awards) Operating costs $1,100
Gore Country Music Club (New Zealand Gold Guitar Awards) GAL for 2023 MLT New Zealand Gold Guitar Awards $2,000
Invercargill Public Art Trail Charitable Trust Just Add Life Sculpture $37,000
Invercargill Secondary Schools' Network Trust Invercargill Student Support Network $90,000
Netball South Support for franchise and grassroots netball $167,779
New Zealand Country Music Festival Trust Tussock Country Music Festival $38,000
Presbyterian Support Southland Family Works and Enliven Supportlink services $140,000
Road Safety Education Limited Road Safety Education and Youth Development for Southland’s Young Drivers $2,000
Rugby Southland Support for franchise and grassroots rugby $169,907
Sharks Basketball Limited Franchise costs $70,000
Showquest Charitable Trust Showquest 2023 Southland $5,000
Southland Boys' High School Replacing the cricket nets $16,500
Southland Community House Charitable Trust Operating costs $27,500
Southland Indoor Leisure Centre Operating costs $250,000
Southland Regional Development Agency (trading as Great South) Investigation, Impetus and Assessment Fund $200,000
Southland Regional Heritage Committee Roving Museum Officer position $15,000
Southland Society of Model Engineers Incorporated Replacing the west wall window $1,750
Southland Youth One Stop Shop Youth mental health collaboration $20,000
Southland Youth One Stop Shop Operating costs $52,500
Te Oriori Trust Providing access to Matauranga Maori $30,000
The Hill Family Foundation for Art and Music Educational and community outreach programme $3,000
The Kiwi Kit Community Trust Migrant + The Community Integration Project $5,000
Toi Rakiura Arts Trust Stewart Island Oral history project $8,500
Wallacetown Senior Citizens Operating costs $1,100
West Otago Swimming Pool Management Board Replacing the heat pump $23,000
Youthline Southland Charitable Trust Operating costs $6,500
PAPATIPU RUNAKA O MURIHIKU
Hokonui Runanga Upgrading of building for Alternative Education students $80,000
Waihopai Runaka Te Korowai o Waihopai $80,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE
Inclusive Activity Murihiku

Southland Secondary School Sport

Southland team to attend Halberg Games in Auckland

South Island Athletic Championships

$2,500
$1,500

SCHOLARSHIPS

Archie Body
Campbell Trewin
Greig Stephens
Kate McGregor
Lachlan Boniface
Neil Selman
Philippa Strong
Rachel Checketts
Roger Strong
Shane Pleasance

Zara Glover

Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship

Create Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$750
$500
$500
$1,000
$1,250
$500
$1,250
$1,500
$1,250
$500
$1,500

$1,896,636



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $924,863

May 2023

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Alzheimers Disease and Related Disorders Society (ADARDS) Otago Service delivery in Queenstown $5,500
Aparima College Kapa haka uniforms $11,492
Central Otago Regional Choir Choir performances in Arrowtown $2,000
Chamber Music at the World's Edge Foundation At the World's Edge Festival 2023 $25,000
Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown Operating costs $15,000
Diabetes New Zealand Delivery of support services within Southland $3,500
Disabilities Resource Centre Southland Charitable Trust Operating costs $15,500
Greenacres Country Club Recladding and replacing windows $10,000
Head Injury Society of Southland Operating costs $7,875
Hedgehope School All weather multipurpose sports court $6,210
Invercargill Intercultural Church Community ministries $5,000
Koha Kai Trust Board Sustainability of Teaching Programme $30,000
Lighthouse Southland Family Violence Prevention $25,000
Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland Loss and Grief services 336,500
Menzies College Kapa haka uniforms $1,5656
Miharo Murihiku Trust Central Lakes Polyfest 2023 $20,000
Mossburn Rugby Club Portable BBO $2,000
Murihiku Maori Secondary Schools Teachers Trust Te Hautonga 2023 $15,000
Murihiku Young Parents Learning Centre Trust New van $25,000
Outreach Singing Aotearoa The Sing Thing $2,500
Pomahaka Water Care Group Surfacing the pedestrian way at Waipahi Wetlands $5,000
Rangatahi Tumeke Charitable Trust Building capacity and capability $40,000
Rape and Abuse Support Centre Southland Operating costs $63,000
Southland Badminton Association Replacing the stadium roof $33,000
Southland Competitions Society Southland Competitions Society Annual Festival $5,500
Sports Chaplaincy New Zealand Local Sports Chaplains attending National SCNZ Hui $1,3814
St Theresa's School Invercargill Piupiu for senior hine $1,946
The Boys' Brigade in New Zealand Otago/Southland Development Manager's position $5,500
The Nattering Knitter Wool and packaging for hug rugs $5,500
The Scout Association of New Zealand Support for the Scout groups within the Community Trust South region $6,500
The Scout Association of New Zealand (Gladstone Group) Repairs to the floor and roof $10,000
TGturu Charitable Trust Matariki @ Queens Park 2023 & Nga Whett Katoa $30,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Bowls Southland Southland Men's and Women's teams competing in the National Intercentre Sevens Championships $3,000
Cycling Southland Hosting 2023 SBS Bank Tour of Southland Cycle Race $20,000
Hockey Southland Southland Men's and Women's teams competing in the 2023 National Hockey Championship $6,000
Invercargill Gymnastic Club 50 gymnasts competing in the National Gymnastics competition $6,000
Invercargill Netball Centre Southland Mixed & Men's Netball Teams competing the the Nationals in Auckland $2,432
Invercargill Netball Centre Southland Men's Under 23 Team competing in the National Tournament in Auckland $2,933
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team Training camps and races across the South Island $6,000
Snow Sports New Zealand Hosting the 2023 NZ National Alpine Championships at Coronet Peak $6,000
Southland Amateur Rowing Association Southland team competing at the 2023 Mainland Interprovincial Championships $1,000
Southland Basketball Association Southland Women's Development Team competing at National Competition $2,000
Southland Cricket Association Southland Senior Men's Team competing in the Hawke Cup competition $2,500
Southland Indoor Bowls Centre Southland Team competing in the National Inter-Provincial Championships in Wellington $900
Southland Secondary Schools Sports Hosting the South Island Secondary Schools Athletic Championships $1,500
Southland Softball Association Hosting the Women's Evergreen Tournament in Invercargill in 2024 $1,000
Southland Softball Association Southland Senior Men's and Women's teams competing in the Jefferies Cup and Jubilee Cup tournaments $2,000
RSO FUNDING

Active Southland Sport Opportunity $13,000
Athletics Southland RSO funding for 2023/24 $8,071
Bowls Southland $18,569
Croquet Southland $5,219
Cycling Southland $7,473
Disc Golf South $4,540
Eastern Southland Basketball Association Incorporated 315,282
Golf Southland $39,121
GymSport New Zealand $16,455
Hockey Southland $21,595
Ice Sports Southland $6,105
Marching Southland Association Incorporated $5,104
Oreti Surf Life Saving Club S4,587



Queenstown Alpine Ski Team

Southern Lakes Tennis Association Incorporated
Southland Amateur Rowing Association Incorporated
Southland Badminton Association Incorporated
Southland BMX Club

Southland Board Riders Association Incorporated
Southland Canoe Club

Southland Cricket Association

Southland District Rugby Football League Incorporated
Southland Football

Southland Indoor Bowls Centre

Southland Mountain Bike Club

Southland Orienteering Club

Southland Secondary Schools Sports

Southland Softball Association

Southland Table Tennis Association

Southland Triathlon and Multisport Club Incorporated
Southland Water Polo Club

Southland Yachting Association Incorporated

Squash Southland

SCHOLARSHIPS

$4,748
$1,495
$6,841
$9,371
$5,116
$4,932
$4,150
$21,078
$1,222
$42,065
$7,634
$8,761
$4,863
$19,500
$12,234
$8,071
$5,656
$9,325
$6,749
$14,488

Adam Waghorn
Dean Stewart
Ebony Stevenson
Fynn Mitchell
Jason Fanning
Joshua Pearson
Kayla Martin
Kris Milne

Phillip Dobson
Stephanie MacDonald
Vinay Sood

Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship

Create Scholarship

Leadership Scholarship
TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved
.

Grants and Scholarships $5.647.915

June 2023
GENERAL GRANTS
Active Southland Spaces and Places Regional Strategy $22,000
Barnardos New Zealand LEAP social work service $50,000
Bluff Hill Motupohue Environment Trust Habitat restoration $25,000
Christian Mission Fellowship International New River Southland Trust Steering your Future - Tertiary Support Programme $5,000
Gore Contract Bridge Club Painting exterior of the clubrooms $2,000
Gore Croquet Club Erecting nine croquet shelters $3,000
Gore District Council Kahui Wheta 2023 35,500
Hollyford Conservation Trust Board - Te Roopu Manaaki O Whakatipu Waitai Hollyford Conservation Trust 2023 Ecosystem Restoration $20,000
Life Education Trust Heartland Otago Southland Programme delivery in Eastern Southland, Tapanui and Gore $5,343
Life Education Trust Southland Programme delivery costs in CTS region $18,975
Male Survivors Otago Service delivery in Queenstown $12,000
Methodist Mission Southern Waihopai Youth Transition House & Waihopai Young Mum's Transition House $20,000
Presbyterian Support (Northern) Lifeline’s counselling support to clients in Southland $5,000
Riverton Bowling Club Upgrading clubrooms $10,000
Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind Incorporated Wrap around support fro clients in CTS region $17,500
Southern REAP NCEA4U Southland Programme $21,000
Southern REAP Gifted and Talented Programme $26,000
Southland Girls High School Kapa haka Uniforms 81,272
Southland Kiribati Community and Youth Hosting National Kiribati Independence Anniversary Day in Invercargill $10,000
Southland Warm Homes Trust Warmer Kiwi Homes funding initiative $30,000
Southland Workers' Educational Association Incorporated Operating costs $28,500
Sport Otago Programme service and delivery in Wakatipu and West Otago $21,600
Stewart Island Senior Citizens Operating costs $2,100
Storytime Foundation Trust Board Books for Babies: First 1000 Days Southland $4,000
TalkLink Trust Support services for people with communication disabilities in Southland $20,000
Tangata Whenua Community and Voluntary Sector Research Centre Access to resources for organisations within CTS region $3,150
Te Kohanga Reo o Murihiku Getting Kohaka back up and running safely $5,000
Te Rourou, One Aotearoa Foundation Rangatahi Maori Fund - Te Ohanga Tiwhera $25,000
The Nightcaps Community Medical Trust Installing double glazed windows $10,000
PAPATIPU RUNAKA O MURIHIKI
Oraka Aparima Runaka Replacing vehicles to transport whanau and kaumatua $80,000
Te Rinaka o Awarua Charitable Trust Cultural activator role $80,000
SIGNIFICANT PROJECT
Invercargill City Council Project 1225 - capaital construction and exhibition of the Southland Museum and Art Gallery $5,000,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Central Southland College
Inclusive Activity Murihiku (iAM)
Invercargill Garrison Band

James Hargest College

Southland Secondary School Sport
RSO FUNDING

Southland Basketball Association

Sheila Winn Sheakespeare National Festival
iAM Games in Invercargill

Attending National Brass Band Championships
Sheilah Winn Shakespeare National Festival

South Island Secondary Schools Netball Tournament in Invercargill

Regional Sports Organisation (RSO) funding for 2023/2\

$764
$5,000
$3,000
$818
$9,000

$31,631

SCHOLARSHIPS

Caitlin Kelly
Charliese Erskine
Levi Stout
Magnus Jamieson
Marshall Erwood
Scott Lindsay

Stephen Unahi

Sport scholarship
Sport scholarship
Sport scholarship
Sport scholarship
Sport scholarship
Leadership scholarship

Sport scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1,500
$1,500
$1,500
$1,500
$1,500

$862

$500




Community |
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $416,099

July 2023

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Autism New Zealand

Bhartiya Samaj Queenstown Charitable Trust
Birchwood Hunt

Bone Marrow Cancer Trust

C. S. Art Charitable Trust

Cancer Society of NZ Otago and Southland
CareerFest Southland

Central Southland Senior Citizens Welfare Centre
COIN South

Eastern Southland Gallery

Eduk8 Southland Charitable Trust

Leukaemia & Blood Cancer New Zealand
Otago Southland Area of NZ Pony Clubs
Precious Babies

Queenstown Art Society

Queenstown Dog Agility Club

Queenstown Multicultural Festival Trust

Ronald McDonald House Charities New Zealand Trust

Royal New Zealand Plunket Trust

Show Me Shorts Film Festival Trust Board
Southern REAP

Southland Multiple Sclerosis Society

Te Whanau O Hokonui Marae

The Cavalcade Host Town Committee

The Lightfoot Initiative Charitable Trust

The Lightfoot Initiative Charitable Trust

The Society of Tisbury Residents

Volunteer South Trust | Kaitdao o Te Taitonga
Volunteer South Trust | Kaitiiao o Te Taitonga
Wakatipu Potters Group

Winter Games New Zealand

Operating costs for Southland Branch
Queenstown Diwali 2023

Modifying storage shed to be used as a social area

Accommodation subsidy for people from CTS region staying at Ranui House

Operating costs

Cancer Society Invercargill office refurbishment
CareerFest Southland 2023

Operating costs

Operating costs

Muka Studio & Gallery Relocation Project

The Right Track programme

Blood Cancer Support services in Southland
Development Camp 2023 Gore A&P Showgrounds
Knitting for Still Born Babies and Premature Babies
Operating costs

Purchasing equipment

Queenstown Multicultural Festival 2023

Accommodation subsidy for people from CTS region who stayed in Ronald McDonald Houses/Rooms in NZ

Community and Injury Prevention Services for Murihuku

Show Me Shorts Film Festival 2023 in the Southland region.
Kathryn Berkett and Pio Terei's Hikoi to the South

Operating costs

Operating costs

Host Town For the Otago Goldfields Heritage Trust Cavalcade
Better Travel Connecting Communities in the Whakatipu - project costs
Operating costs

Replacing the hall roof and installing heat pumps

Enabling youth volunteering in the Whakatipu

The Lighthouse Initiative

Purchasing a new kiln

Winter Games NZ 2023

$5,500
$10,000
$4,600
$20,675
$19,000
$7,000
$8,500
$2,100
$20,000
$6,000
$30,000
$5,000
$5,000
$1,500
$9,000
$1,000
$5,000
$65,600
$143,000
$3,000
$6,000
$15,500
$15,000
$8,500
$10,000
$15,000
$15,000
$8,000
$10,000
$2,500
$10,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Central Southland Netball Centre Southland Country Under 18 Netball Team competing at the Netball NZ U18 Championships $2,000
Phoenix Synchro (Southland) Competing at the Artistic Swimming Nationals $1,000
Southland Girls High School FEMME Choir to compete at National Finale $3,000
Southland Water Polo Club Southland Water Polo Under 14 Boys Team competing at the National Tournament in Tauranga $2,500
Southland Water Polo Club Southland Water Polo Under 14 Girls Team competing at the National Tournament in Tauranga $2,500
Table Tennis New Zealand Hosting the 2023 Table Tennis NZ Open Junior and Senior Teams and Individual Championships $6,000
Brooke Anderson Sport Scholarship $500
Julie O'Connell Sport Scholarship $1,000
Kelsi Wallace General Purpose $1,250
Lynett Williams Sport Scholarship $1,500
Maia Fletcher Create Scholarship $1,000
Meadow Bodkin-Allen Create Scholarship $750
Millie Cottam Create Scholarship $1,000
Shakira Mirfin Sport Scholarship $1,500
Sarah Pullar Leadership Scholarship $374
Sheldon Bagrie-Howley Sport Scholarship $1,000
Tahla Ward Create Scholarship $1,000
Tori Peeters Sport Scholarship $1,250

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1416,099



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships A $390773

August 2023

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Alzheimers Society Southland Incorporated

Aotearoa Jazz Education and Performance Charitable Trading Trust
Arrowtown Village Association

Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Board
Chamber of Commerce Southland Incorporated
Drummond Golf Club

Gabbys Starlit Hope Charity

Kalapu Maile Ua Charitable Trust

Mataura Softball Club

Mondo Kids Cafe

New Zealand Red Cross

Pacific Island Advisory and Cultural Trust Incorporated
Philanthropy New Zealand

Riverton Community Charitable Trust

Southland Food Bank Trust

Southland Literacy Association

Southland Multicultural Trust

Stewart Island Early Childhood Centre

Takahoa Community Trust

Te Anau Golden Age Club

The Royal New Zealand Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
The Stewart Island Promotion Association

The Stroke Foundation of New Zealand Trust
Tuatapere and District Promotions

Tuurama Trust

Waimea Plains Railway Trust

Wakatipu Rowing Club

Whanake House Charitable Trust

Operating costs

Rodger Fox Big Band X King Kapisi - The Brotherman Crossover Thoughts

Purchasing generator, satellite communications, solar lighting and shipping container

Rural Community Support Worker position
TradeQual Southland Presentation Evening
Upgrading the interior of the clubhouse

Gabby Play Parcels for Southland Hospital
purchase of communication equipment

Start up costs of the Mataura Softball Club
purchasing new toys

purchasing homewares for former refugees resettling in Invercargill
Operating costs

Research and Policy Function

Operating costs

Operating costs

New Zealand Literacy Conference 2023
Operating costs

Upgrading the playground

James Hargest College Youth Work Service
Operating costs

Operating costs in Southland

Rakiura Challenge Trail Run

Community Stroke Advisory service in Southland
Project Preserve our Past - Stage 2

Rangatahi Zone in Bluff

Stage 3 - Gulley Building to store wagons and carriages at Mandeville

Upgrading equipment

Providing support for young adults who have high-functioning disabilities

$8,000
$10,000
$2,000
$10,000
$3,000
$3,215
$5,000
$3,000
$5,000
$1,000
$10,000
$40,000
$5,500
$15,500
$15,500
$2,000
$40,000
$6,000
$5,000
$1,000
$20,000
$20,000
$5,500
$7,600
$10,000
$44,000
$20,000
$20,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Marching Southland Association Inc
Shearing World Record Attempt Event

Southlind Blind Low Vision Bowling Club
Tennis New Zealand

RSO 2023/24

Tennis Southland

Volleyball Southland

Hosting the 2023 South Island Marching Championships

Attempt to break the current Shearing World Record for five stands/eight hours, strong wool lambs of 2910

January 2024

Southland team attending the National Blind Low Vision Indoor Bowls Tournament in Upper Hutt

Hosting the Davis Cup World Cup of Tennis, NZ vs Thailand at Stadium Southland

RSO funding
RSO funding

$4,000
$2,000

$2,000
$10,000

$8,439
$18,Ltl4l

SCHOLARSHIPS

Aston Lang
Claire Jones
Patrick Gillies
Paul Preston
Ron Mitchell

Scott Purdue

Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Leadership
Sport Scholarship
Create Leadership

Leadership Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,500
$3,000

$575




Community |
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Grants and Scholarships

GRANTS APPROVED

Total

Approved

$196,880
September 2023

GENERAL GRANTS

Anxiety New Zealand Trust
Arrowtown Autumn Festival
Chatbus South Trust
Invercargill Rock n Roll Club

Mossburn Community Pool

Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust

Queenstown Cricket Club

Queenstown Gymnastics Club

Richmond Playcentre

Riverton Senior Citizens Association Incorporated
Southland Fijian Community

Southland Filipino Society

Southland Mangaia Club

Te Anau Waitangi Charitable Trust

Te Kohanga Reo | Nga Hau E Wha Invercargill Society
The Bluff Community Medical Trust

Tuatapere Senior Citizens Association

Village Agrarians Charitable Trust

West Otago Vintage Club Incorporated

Yellow-Eyed Penguin Trust

Operational costs of the nationwide 0800 Helpline $5,000
Operating cost $5,500
Chatbus South Mobile Counselling Service for 2024 $10,000
Costs associated towards a Rock and Roll workshop $500
Installing solar heating of the Mossburn community pool $10,000
Operating costs $14,000
Queenstown Cricket Practice Net Turf Relay and Balls $11,600
Upgrading the gym equipment $3,370
Replacing the heatpump $1,000
Operating costs $2,100
Fiji Day Celebrations $4,000
Operating costs $8,000
Purchasing new tables and chairs $S4,600
Te Anau Waitangi & Matariki Festivals $18,000
Papa takaro and Outdoor Learning Space Project - Phase 1 $11,500
Replace doors and driveway maintanance $6,000
Operating costs $1,500
Southland Community Food Training Series $3,200
Costs towards the restoration of traction engine Stella $7,000
Kaitiakitanga and conservation of hoiho on Rakiura/Stewart Island $10,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Heartland Cricket Trust

Ice Sport Southland

La Muse (New Zealand Competitive Artistic Federation)
Stadium Southland Limited

RSO 2023/24

Queenstown Mountain Bike Club

Swimming Southland

Hosting the 2024 Queenstown Cricket Carnival $3,500
Attending the 2023 NZ Ice Hockey Federation National U12 Tournament in Christchurch $850
New Zealand team from Southland to compete at the FISAF World Championships in Belgium $6,000
Hosting the National 3x3 Basketball Tournament in Invercargill in October 2023 $10,000
$20,217
$15,443

SCHOLARSHIPS

Callum Christie
Josh Cocker
Rebecca Peterson
Sam Unahi

Samara Beck

Create Scholarship $500
Sport Scholarship $1,250
Sport Scholarship $1,000
Sport Scholarship $750
Create Scholarship $500

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED




Community ‘
Trust South ‘
TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU & Total

Approved

Grants and Scholarships \  Ss671e2
P\ o mber 2022

GENERAL GRANTS

Active Southland Swim safe Southland programme $20,000
Age Concern Southland Operating costs $63,000
Arrowtown Volunteer Fire Brigade Replacement Incident Response vehicle $35,000
Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust Operational costs to continue arts support role and shared community workspace $20,000
Cancer Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division A subsidy for people from Community Trust South's designated area staying in community health accommodation $10,700
Cancer Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division Supportive Cancer Care For People in CTS region $20,000
Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Chamber of Commerce Southland Incorporated Young Enterprise Scheme $4,500
Citizens Advice Bureau Invercargill Incorporated Operating costs $15,500
Croydon Aviation Heritage Board DH100 Vampire transport costs relocation $5,000
Fiordland Community House Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Grey Power Southland Association Incorporated Operating costs $10,500
Hauroko Valley Primary School Resurfacing existing tennis court with artificial turf $8,092
Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board Xmas in the Park $8,000
Invercargill Community Connections Charitable Trust Board (IC2 Trust) The Grace Street Project $75,000
Jubilee Budget Advisory Service Limited Operating costs $10,500
Miharo Murihiku Trust Whakamanahia te Hapori $60,000
Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Queenstown Highland Dance Club New swords $350
Queenstown Lakes District Council OQLDC Remarkable Christmas Show $8,000
Riverton Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Southland Cricket Association New Scoreboard and screen at Queens Park grounds $19,000
Southland disAbility Enterprises Limited Operating costs $36,500
Southland Justices of the Peace Association Hosting of RFNZJA 2023 AGM and Conference in Invercargill $2,000
Spirit Army Charitable Trust Spirit Army - it takes a village (to solve poverty) $45,000
Stadium Southland Limited Christmas Variety Show - 2022 $8,000
Surfing For Farmers Charitable Trust Surfing for Farmers 2022/23 $3,000
Takitimu Community Development Committee Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Tautawhi Whanau Rangatopu Charitable Trust Pilot to trial the Tautawhi Service $30,000
Tautawhi Whanau Rangatopu Charitable Trust Set up costs $5,000
The Southland Christmas Parade Charitable Trust Southland Santa Parade 2022 $15,500
Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Waihopai City Lions Club Christmas Tree Festival at Stadium Southland $5,000

SPECIALFUNDING appROVED

COMPETE FUND

Heartland Cricket Trust

Queenstown Schools Cricket Carnival

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Grants and Scholarships

GRANTS APPROVED

December 2023

GENERAL GRANTS
Age Concern Southland

Arts on Tour

Baroque Music Community and Education Trust of New Zealand Trust Board

Batting for Rural Mental Health

Camp Quality New Zealand

Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust
Cuystic Fibrosis Association of New Zealand
Eastern Bush Public Hall Society

Fiordland Community Charitable Trust
Glenorchy Trails Trust

Gore Country Music Club

Gore Southern Shears Committee

Grey Power Southland

Heritage South

Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board

Lumsden Body Corporate (Fire and Emergency, St John, NZ Police)

National Foundation for Deaf

Northern Southland Community Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust

Northern Southland Community Pool Trust

Otago Secondary Schools Sports

Otautau & District Community Charitable Trust
People First NZ - Nga Tangata Tuatahi

Pivotal Point Charitable Trust

Re:Woven Therapy Charitable Trust

Riverton Community Charitable Trust

Showbiz Queenstown

Sir John Kirwan Foundation

Southland Art Foundation

Southland Beneficiaries & Community Rights Centre
Southland Community Broadcasters Charitable Trust
Southland Literacy Association

Southland Schools Pipe Band Programme Trust
Special Olympics Southland

Squash City Invercargill

Switzers Museum (Waikaia)
Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust

Tautawhi Whanau Rangatopu Charitable Trust
Te Waiau Mahika Kai Trust
The Canlnspire Charitable Trust

The Queenstown Lakes Community Housing Trust

The Young Men's Christian Association of Invercargill Charitable Trust

Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust
Tutuki Harnessing Potential Charitable Trust

Whakatipu Youth Trust

Operating costs
Arts on Tour programme for 2024

Baroque Arias Concert Tour Invercargil and Gore 2024

Free community activities at event raising awareness of mental health support for rural sector

Summer camp in Queenstown

Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024
Providing wrap around services in Southland
Replacing the damaged roof at the rear of building
Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024
Buckler Burn Trail Stage 2

Capturing the history of country music in Gore
Gore Southern Shears annual competition
Operating costs

Heritage month and other activities

Christmas in the Park 2024

Lumsden Rescue Helipad

HearX Hearing Screening at Aurora College

Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024
Heating upgrade

Central Otago Events and Competitions Coordinator
Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024
Operating costs for Invercargill and Gore

Holistic Screening and Support Services in Wakatipu
Operating costs

Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024

Annual production costs

Mitey mental health education programme into Southland schools

Artists residency and website

Operating costs

Waitangi Esk Fest

Books for Babies Project

Piping and drumming development programme
Ongoing training and travel for athletes
Upgrade to bathroom and shower facilities

Installation of mobile shelving

Academy Southland Athlete Programme - plus access to Strengthen and Conditioning for Rangitahi

Leadership Group

Tautawhi Hauora Service
Te Koawa Mahinga Kai Restoration Project
Southland CanBead Operational Costs

Renters' Survey 2024

Costs associated with youth development programmes

Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2024

Reducing barriers to attend Reignind Downs programme

Operating costs

$63,000
$10,000
$3,300
$2,000
$4,000
$6,000
$2,500
$2,000
$5,000
$50,000
$5,000
$6,000
$10,000
$6,520
$9,000
$15,000
$4,000
$5,000
$40,000
$6,000
$5,000
$2,000
$25,000
$15,000
$5,000
$10,000
$35,000
$10,000
$32,500
$8,000
$2,816
$21,000
$17,500
$30,000
$15,000

$59,500

$40,000
$10,000
$2,300
$5,000
$31,500
$5,000
$10,000
$31,500

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

City of Invercargill Highland Pipe Band
Invercargill Rock and Roll Club

Te Anau Clay Target Club

Rugby Southland

Southland bands competing at National Championships in Auckland

Hosting the Junior Rock n Roll Nationals in 2024
Hosting National Clay Target Shooting Competition

Super Rugby Aupiki home game in Invercargill

$6,000
$5,000
$4,000
$5,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

Bailley Unahi

Finn Luca McCaw
Frank O'Boyle
Gregory Houkamau
Helen Robinson
Lucy Boniface

Sam Riddle

Serena Lyders

Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1,250
$1,260

$500
$1,500

$500
$1,500
$1,500
$3,000

$709,936



